
COMMUNITY PLANNING STRATEGIC 
BOARD

THURSDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2019

Date: 7 March 2019

Time: 2.00 p.m.

Location: Committee Room 2, Scottish Borders Council, Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St Boswells

BUSINESS

1. Apologies 

2. Minute (Pages 3 - 10) All
Consider Minute of previous meeting of the Community Planning Strategic 
Board held on 7 March 2019.  (Attached)

3. Borders Director of Public Health Report 2018 (Pages 11 - 136)
Consider Annual Report and update on Public Health Reform.  (Copy report 
and presentation attached.)

Tim 
Patterson

4. Child Poverty Action Plan (Pages 137 - 162)
Consider Child Poverty Action Plan.  (Attached) Tim 

Patterson
5. Draft Scottish Fire & Rescue Strategic Plan 2019 - 2022 (Pages 163 - 

170)
Consider SFR Strategic Plan consultation.  (Summary report attached)
https://firescotland.citizenspace.com/planning-and-performance/draft-
strategic-plan-2019-22/ 

6. Scottish Borders Community Plan Action Plan (Pages 171 - 180)
Update on progress with the 15 outcomes in the Community Plan.  (Action 
Plan attached)

Shona 
Smith

7. Locality Plans and Emerging Key Priorities (Pages 181 - 240)
Consider Locality Plans and emerging key priorities (Draft Locality Plans 
attached)

Shona 
Smith

8. Community Plan Annual Performance Report 
Consider requirements of the Annual Performance Report.  Colin Banks

9. Any Other Business 

10. Date of Next Meeting 
The next meeting of the Strategic Board is scheduled for Thursday 12 

Public Document Pack

https://firescotland.citizenspace.com/planning-and-performance/draft-strategic-plan-2019-22/
https://firescotland.citizenspace.com/planning-and-performance/draft-strategic-plan-2019-22/


September 2019 at 2.00 p.m.

Note:  Members are reminded that should they have a Declaration of Interest to make on an 
item of business, they should do so at the appropriate time.

Members of the Strategic Board;
Name Organisation

Councillor Mark Rowley* (Chair) Scottish Borders Council
Councillor Sandy Aitchison* Scottish Borders Council
Councillor Stuart Bell* Scottish Borders Council
Mr Malcolm Dickson NHS Borders
LSO Stephen Gourlay Scottish Fire and Rescue Service
Councillor Carol Hamilton* Scottish Borders Council
Mrs Marjorie Hume Third Sector representative
Mr Tony Jakimciw Borders College
Superintendent Angus MacInnes Police Scotland
Councillor George Turnbull* Scottish Borders Council
Ms Elaine Morrison Scottish Enterprise
Mr Simon Mountford Registered Social Landlords representative 

(SBHA)
Vacancy NHS Borders
* any 3 from the 5 named SBC Councillors

Copies also sent for information:
Name Organisation

Mr David Alexander Eildon Housing 
Mr Andy Bruce Scottish Government 
Lin Bunten Scottish Environment Protection Agency
Mr Niall Corbet Scottish Natural Heritage
Councillor Gordon Edgar SESTRAN
Mr David Gordon Waverley Housing
Mr Grant McDougall Skills Development Scotland
Mr Colin McGrath Community Council Network representative
Mr Bill White Live Borders

Please direct any enquiries to Jenny Wilkinson, Clerk to the Council
Tel:  01835 825004  Email:  jjwilkinson@scotborders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS COMMUNITY PLANNING STRATEGIC BOARD

MEETING 

Date: 7 March 2019 @ 2pm

Location: Council Chamber, Scottish Borders Council, Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells

Attendees: Councillors Mark Rowley (SBC)[Chair], Mr David Alexander 
(RSLs representative), Mr Frank Beattie (Scottish 
Enterprise), Councillor Stuart Bell (SBC), Mr Stephen 
Gourlay (Scottish Fire & Rescue Service), Councillor Carol 
Hamilton (SBC), Mr Tony Jakimciw (Borders College), Mrs 
Marjorie Hume (Third Sector), Councillor George Turnbull 
(SBC). 

Also in
Attendance: Angela Cox (Borders College); Phil Ford (SDS); Colin 

McGrath (Chairman, SBCCN); Tim Patterson (NHS/SBC); 
Philip Barr, Jenni Craig, Rob Dickson, Stuart Easingwood, 
Shona Smith, Jenny Wilkinson (all SBC). 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and there was a round of 
introductions.

2. APOLOGIES 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Sandy Aitchison (SBC), Mr Andy 
Bruce (Scottish Government), Ms Karen Hamilton and Mr John Raine (NHS 
Borders), Superintendent Angus MacInnes (Police Scotland), Ms Elaine 
Morrison (Scottish Enterprise), Councillor Simon Mountford (RSL 
representative).

3. MINUTE 
The Minute of the previous meeting of the Strategic Board held on 22 
November 2018 had been circulated.  Mrs Marjorie Hume made reference to 
the Water Services Consultation at paragraph 7.2 of the Minute and advised 
that only 107 responses had been received to the consultation across all of 
Scotland, which was very disappointing.

DECISION
APPROVED the Minute.

4. DRAFT SOUTH OF SCOTLAND REGIONAL SKILLS INVESTMENT PLAN  
4.1 Phil Ford, Skills Planning Lead from Skills Development Scotland (SDS), gave 

a presentation on Draft South of Scotland Regional Skills Investment Plan 
(RSIP), starting with a summary of SDS delivery in the South of Scotland. The 
RSIP development process had been facilitated by SDS and supported and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



shaped by the South of Scotland Enterprise Partnership’s Education and Skills 
Group.  Key messages from the South of Scotland Skills evidence based 
included: the South of Scotland being different from other parts of Scotland 
and within the region with rurality and place crucially important; high levels of 
economic activity with low unemployment (including young people); highest 
concentration of jobs in 5 sectors – health, education, construction, tourism 
and manufacturing – but many were low skilled/low wage jobs; lowest 
percentage of skills gaps in Scotland, but the highest rates of under-utilisation 
of skills; relatively stable but aging population with declining numbers of 
young people meaning a high dependency ratio which was set to increase 
sharply going forward; and the vast majority of learners being in Further 
Education, with a more modest contribution from Higher Education and Wo
[...]
ise Agency, 
the City Region deal and Borderlands investment, all of which were at 
transition points.  
Noted.

7.2 Our Health and Wellbeing
With reference to paragraph 6.2 of the Minute of 22 November 2018, copies of 
an update to March 2019 had been circulated.  Theme Lead Tim Patterson 
highlighted the areas of progress which included additional funding for 
diabetes management; a new wellbeing service; support for mental health 
including training for key members of staff in suicide prevention; health in all 
policies; and Public Health liaison staff now assigned to each Area Partnership.  
In response to a question about support for active lifestyles, Dr Patterson 
referred to funding which had been made available from the Diabetes Forum 
to the Berwickshire ‘beat the streets’ initiative.  Marjorie Hume also advised 
that the University of the Third Age did an enormous amount of work 
supporting people; there were country dancing groups; the number of men’s 
sheds was increasing; all of which contributed to the mental health of older 
people and reduced social isolation.  Reference was also made to GP referrals 
in relation to diabetes or overweight/obesity, which gave subsidised 
attendance at Live Borders venues/classes.   Councillor Hamilton commented 
that primary schools were doing a lot of work in resilience building in young 
people which in turn should lessen the need for mental health support in later 
years. 
Noted.

7.3 Our Quality of Life
With reference to paragraph 6.3 of the Minute of 22 November 2018, copies of 
an update to February 2019 had been circulated.  Theme Lead Stuart 
Easingwood highlighted the reduction in domestic abuse incidents with Police 
Scotland officers currently undertaking significant training on the new 
psychological element of domestic abuse.  It was hoped to bring in the ‘Safe 
and Together’ model which was about commonality of language across multi-
agencies.  There had also been a decrease in anti-social behaviour incidents 
and the Police Community Action team had helped alongside other partners to 
provide a multi-agency approach.  Unfortunately, there had been an increase 
in fatalities in road traffic accidents; 40% of accidents involved motorcycles 
and discussion was underway to try to find ways to reduce this.  Police 
Scotland was looking at the various factors across all rural areas including 
winter driving, being visible, speed, the nature of rural roads, etc.
Noted.

7.4 Our Place
With reference to paragraph 6.4 of the Minute of 22 November 2018, copies of 
an update to February 2019 had been circulated.  David Alexander advised 
that the Registered Social Landlords had an ambitious programme to address 
issues, and he drew attention to the lack of capacity within the construction 
industry to deliver new and upgraded housing.   
Noted.

8. BEST VALUE AUDIT
Jason McDonald, SBC Senior Manager Business Strategy & Resources, gave an 
update on the Best Value audit currently underway.  The purpose of the audit 
was to look at key areas of the Council including how well the Council 

Page 7



delivered services through partnership and collaborative working, and the link 
between the Council’s self-evaluation, improvement actions and the changes 
in outcomes for local people.  The approach taken by the Council was to 
highlight the achievements backed up with evidence and to hold structured 
dialogue around the Best Value scope.  The Auditors had carried out 
interviews with officers and Elected Members with a series of structured 
questions, giving the opportunity for individuals to put forward from their own 
perspective how well the Council operated.  A matrix had been developed to 
assist with information and a copy of this would be sent out to the Strategic 
Board members.  With regard to implications for the Community Planning 
Partnership, there was the likelihood that partners would be interviewed or 
asked for information.  This would give the opportunity to highlight areas of 
joint working over the last 8 years and also areas for future development.  A 
draft Audit report was expected in July with final publication in October.
Noted.

9. BREXIT  
Philip Barr, SBC Executive Director, gave an update on the Council’s 
preparations for Brexit.  The Council’s Brexit Response Team met weekly and 
discussed as many aspects as possible, for example, school trips, EU citizens, 
staff, etc.  A risk matrix and communications plan had both been 
development.  A meeting had been held with the Community Planning 
Programme Board and partner organisations had also shared their information 
with the Council.  No strategy was in place as it was still unclear as to what 
would happen.  Small businesses had yet to really engage on what the 
implications of Brexit could mean for them, although they may be getting 
information through their own business associations, and could be reluctant to 
commit resources until they had greater clarity.  In terms of worst case 
scenario planning, civil contingencies were already in place and plans were in 
place to provide for the poorest and most vulnerable in case of food 
shortages.  
Noted.    

10. THIRD SECTOR INTERFACE
With reference to paragraph 7.1 of the Minute of 22 November 2018, Mrs 
Hume, Third Sector representative, advised that the framework for the Third 
Sector Interface (TSI) had been submitted to Scottish Government mid-
December 2018 and no comment had yet been received back.  There was a 
conference that day in Edinburgh for TSIs and it was hoped further 
information would be received there.  Funding was only in place until 
September 2019 which made it very difficult to plan ahead, and there could be 
changes to financial distribution in future which could mean changes to the 
way the TSI operated in the Borders.
Noted.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
No items of business were raised.  

12. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS
The dates for the next scheduled meetings of the Community Planning 
Strate
[...]
ers.gov.uk www.nhsborders.org.uk

Why this is Important

• Investing early in our young people’s 

future is the best form of prevention.

• ACEs are associated with long term harm

• ~10,000-15,000 adults in Borders could 

have 4 or more ACEs

• 1 in 5 children live in relative poverty 

• A range of evidence based interventions 

can be taken by local partners to reduce 

ACEs and their impact.

P
age 18



www.scotborders.gov.uk www.nhsborders.org.uk

P
age 19



www.scotborders.gov.uk www.nhsborders.org.uk

Key Areas for Action

• All services should recognise the impact of 

ACEs.

• Reduce the proportion of children living in 

relative poverty through addressing its wider 

causes.

• Support health of mothers before or in early 

pregnancy.

• Focus on families who face complex issues to 

find ways to improve outcomes for children.

• The voices of young people need to be heard by 

planning and priority setting bodies.

P
age 20



www.scotborders.gov.uk www.nhsborders.org.uk

Priority 3: A Borders where 

we have good mental 

wellbeing

P
age 21



www.scotborders.gov.uk www.nhsborders.org.uk

Why this is Important

• Mental illness affects 1:4 adults and 1:10 

children.  

• Three quarters of mental health problems have 

emerged by age 20.

• Suggests that ~19,800 adults and 1,898 CYP 

living in Borders will experience mental ill health.

P
age 22



www.scotborders.gov.uk www.nhsborders.org.uk

P
age 23



www.scotborders.gov.uk www.nhsborders.org.uk

Key Areas for Action

• Mental health needs to be given the same 

attention as physical health.

• Everyone’s business: a broad multi-stakeholder 

approach to support mental wellbeing for all.

• Children and young people’s mental health 

identified as a priority at national level

– Taskforce recommendations set direction of change.

P
age 24



www.scotborders.gov.uk www.nhsborders.org.uk

Priority 4: A Borders where 

we reduce the use of and 

harm from alcohol, tobacco 

and other drugs

P
age 25



www.scotborders.gov.uk www.nhsborders.org.uk

Why this is Important 

• Our ambition is for a Borders where people do 

not develop problematic substance use and 

where people who have problems are supported 

and respected.

• The majority of harm across Borders due to 

substance use is not due to addiction, 

dependency or illegal drug use, but rather due to 

smoking and the large number of people 

regularly drinking alcohol above the lower risk 

guidelines.

P
age 26



www.scotborders.gov.uk www.nhsborders.org.uk

• Overall prevalence rates are falling.

• But still 245 smoking related deaths per year.

• There is a significantly higher than average rate 

of smoking in pregnancy in the Scottish 

Borders(19.4%) than the Scottish average 

(16.3%).

• Rates are known to be higher in more deprived 

areas.

Smoking in the Borders

P
age 27



www.scotborders.gov.uk www.nhsborders.org.uk

Drinking in the Borders 1

P
age 28



www.scotborders.gov.uk www.nhsborders.org.uk

Drinking in the Borders 2

P
age 29



www.scotborders.gov.uk www.nhsborders.org.uk

Drug related deaths

in the Borders

P
age 30



www.scotborders.gov.uk www.nhsborders.org.uk

Key Areas for Action

• Reduction of smoking in pregnancy is a very high 

priority.

• A significant proportion of adults drink in excess of 

guidelines. 

• Reducing harm from substance use continues to be 

a priority; the trend in drug related mortality must be 

reduced.

• SBC has the power and duty to protect and 

improve public health through the licensing of 

alcohol sales and availability.

P
age 31



www.scotborders.gov.uk www.nhsborders.org.uk

Priority 5: A Borders where 

we have a sustainable, 

inclusive economy with 

equity of outcomes for all

P
age 32



www.scotborders.gov.uk www.nhsborders.org.uk

Why this is Important

• All residents have the right to good health 

and equal opportunities to lead healthy, 

safe and fulfilling lives.

• Poverty and inequality remain the most 

imp
[...]
 

improved public health.

P
age 46



www.scotborders.gov.uk www.nhsborders.org.uk

Any questions on the Public 

Health Reform process?P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BORDERS 
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC 
HEALTH REPORT
2018
   

Page 49



 2 | BORDERS DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH | REPORT 2018

CONTENTS
BORDERS DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
REPORT 2018

FOREWORD  3

BACKGROUND TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH PRIORITIES  4

WHY WE NEED CHANGE 5

PRIORITY 1: A BORDERS WHERE WE LIVE IN VIBRANT, HEALTHY SAFE PLACES  9
  AND COMMUNITIES  

PRIORITY 2:  A BORDERS WHERE WE FLOURISH IN OUR EARLY YEARS  15

PRIORITY 3:  A BORDERS WHERE WE HAVE GOOD MENTAL WELLBEING  29

PRIORITY 4:  A BORDERS WHERE WE REDUCE THE USE OF AND HARM FROM  39
  ALCOHOL, TOBACCO AND OTHER DRUGS  

PRIORITY 5:  A BORDERS WHERE WE HAVE A SUSTAINABLE, INCLUSIVE ECONOMY  53
  WITH EQUALITY OF OUTCOMES FOR ALL 

PRIORITY 6:  A BORDERS WHERE WE EAT WELL, HAVE A HEALTHY WEIGHT AND  59
  ARE PHYSICALLY ACTIVE

FINAL THOUGHTS 71

FIND OUT MORE 72

APPENDICES 73

APPENDIX I: 2017 PERFORMANCE AGAINST PREVIOUS 2015 CHALLENGES 74
APPENDIX 2: BORDERS AREA PARTNERSHIP PROFILES 79
APPENDIX 3: DEVELOPER CHECKLIST TO INFORM PLANNING APPLICATIONS  84

REFERENCES 85

John Raine
Chairman, NHS Borders

Page 50



BORDERS DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH | REPORT 2018 | 3

BORDERS DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
REPORT 2018

FOREWORD | BACKGROUND | CHANGE | PRIORITY 1 | PRIORITY 2 | PRIORITY 3
PRIORITY 4 | PRIORITY 5 | PRIORITY 6 | APPENDICES

FOREWORD

I am pleased to present the 2018 Scottish Borders Director of Public Health’s Report. This continues 
the conversation started in my 2015 report in which I identified various public health challenges 
that the Borders community needs to address.  Performance against these challenges is detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

The 2018 report provides information on the new Scottish Government public health priorities that 
have now been adopted by NHS Borders and Scottish Borders Council as the Sc
[...]
h

Page 51



 4 | BORDERS DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH | REPORT 2018

BACKGROUND TO THE 
PUBLIC HEALTH PRIORITIES

Following a comprehensive review by an independent expert group and engagement activity with key 
stakeholders, the Scottish Government has agreed a clear set of related and inter-dependent priorities 
for Scotland which are: 

Priority 1: A Scotland where we live in vibrant, healthy safe places and communities 
Priority 2: A Scotland where we flourish in our early years 
Priority 3: A Scotland where we have good mental wellbeing 
Priority 4: A Scotland where we reduce the use of and harm from alcohol, tobacco and other drugs  
Priority 5: A Scotland where we have a sustainable, inclusive economy with equality of outcomes for all 
Priority 6: A Scotland where we eat well, have a healthy weight and are physically active

The agreed national priorities reflect key public health areas for action that are important to focus 
on over the next decade to improve the public's health. The priorities have now been adopted by NHS 
Borders and Scottish Borders Council as the Scottish Borders Public Health Priorities. 

Having a set of jointly agreed and owned public health priorities will enable local partners to focus 
together on the things which will have the greatest potential to improve healthy life expectancy and 
reduce inequalities. The focus of engagement moving forward will increasingly be on building further 
consensus and commitment to these public health priorities from across the public, private and third 
sector and importantly, communities. The priorities will also provide an opportunity to engage with 
communities to further develop what the priorities mean for their areas. It is for these reasons that this 
year’s report is structured around the newly articulated priorities.

These national priorities will be monitored through the National Performance Framework (NPF) 
(https://nationalperformance.gov.scot/) which sets a vision and outcomes for natio
[...]
phic Design Section. KG/03/19.

Page 136



Community Planning Strategic Board – 13 June 2019 1

Draft Child Poverty Action Plan

Report by Director of Public Health
Community Planning Strategic Board 

13 June 2019

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report updates the Community Planning Strategic Board on the 
development of a Scottish Borders Child Poverty Action Plan in 
response to the Child Poverty (Scotland) Act 2017 and seeks 
approval prior to submission to Scottish Government.

1.2 This is the first such Local Action Plan for Scottish Borders. It outlines the 
challenges faced, how this plan links to existing activity, what we have 
delivered in the reporting period 2018 /19 and what we are committed to 
delivering over the 2019/20 financial year.  This will form the basis for 
identifying areas that we would like to develop further in the future.  It is 
recognised that partnership is key to the achievement of the outcomes we 
want for our children, young people and families in Scottish Borders, and 
this will mean working collaboratively to tackle the drivers of child poverty. 

1.3 The Plan was prepared in consultation with the key members of the CPP 
Reducing Inequalities Delivery Group although since the Group is currently 
in abeyance, it has not formally signed off the Plan. 

1.4 The Plan needs to be submitted to Scottish Government by the end of June 
and requires approval of the Strategic Board prior to this.   

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 I recommend that the Community Planning Strategic Board 
approves the attached Child Poverty Action Plan for submission to 
the Scottish Government by the end of June.   

Approved by

Tim Patterson Signature …………………………………..
Director of Public Health

Author(s)
Name Designation and Contact Number
Allyson McCollam Associate Director of Public Health

Page 137

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1

SCOTTISH BORDERS CHILD POVERTY ACTION PLAN

Introduction

The Child Poverty (Scotland) Act 2017 sets
[...]
unities where green space can be improved and local 

access to growing projects can be developed 

 De-cluttering and environmental improvement campaigns are 

undertaken in key streets/areas within Tweeddale locality  

 
What would success look like, how can we work in partnership to achieve this 

and how do I get involved? 

  

Page 238



11 

How we will measure success 

The Tweeddale Area Partnership will feedback every year on the progress 

made in delivering the priorities within this plan. By monitoring the progress 

we make, we can measure the difference made to local people and 

communities. Progress and achievements will be shared with the Community 

Planning Partnership and other public bodies as well as being shared and 

celebrated with the wider community.  

We will continue to ask the community their views and encourage more 

people to participate in the Area Partnership.  As the needs of the locality 

change, we will ensure the priorities and actions within the plan reflect these 

changes.   

 

Local Plans for Tweeddale 

Local Community Action Plans 

 Innerleithen 

 Newlands 

 Peebles 

 Tweedsmuir  

 Walkerburn 

Learning Community Partnership Plans 

 Tweeddale Learning Community Partnership Plan 

 

Strategic Action Plans 

The key strategic action plans that have an impact on Tweeddale are: 

 >list to be drafted< 

 

Page 239



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minute
	3 Borders Director of Public Health  Report 2018
	Item 3 - DPHreportMAR19_low_res final

	4 Child Poverty Action Plan
	Item No. 4 - CPP Draft Child Poverty Action Plan

	5 Draft Scottish Fire & Rescue Strategic Plan 2019 - 2022
	6 Scottish Borders Community Plan Action Plan
	7 Locality Plans and Emerging Key Priorities
	Item No. 7(b) - Cheviot Locality Plan - Draft 04.04.19
	Item No. 7(c) - Eildon Locality Plan Feb 2019
	Item No. 7(d) - Teviot  Liddesdale Locality Plan - Draft
	Item No. 7(e) - Tweeddale Locality Plan - Draft 23.01.19




Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COMMUNITY PLANNING STRATEGIC BOARD

MEETING 

Date: 13 June 2019 from 2:00 to 3:45 p.m.

Location: Committee Room 2, Scottish Borders Council, Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells

Attendees: Councillors Mark Rowley (SBC)[Chair], Mr Malcolm Dickson 
(NHS Borders), Mrs Marjorie Hume (Third Sector), 
Superintendent Angus McInnes (Police Scotland), Councillor 
George Turnbull (SBC). 

Also in
Attendance: Colin McGrath (Chairman, SBCCN); Ralph Roberts (NHS 

Borders); Michael Battie (Chair of the Child Protection 
Committee); Philip Barr, Stuart Easingwood, Shona Smith, 
Jenny Wilkinson (all SBC). 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
The Chairman welcomed Malcolm Dickson, Steve Mitchell and Ralph Roberts to their first 
meeting of the Strategic Board.  He also paid tribute to the work of John Raine, who had 
recently retired as Chairman of NHS Borders Board.  There was then a round of 
introductions.

2. APOLOGIES 
Apologies had been received from Mr D. Alexander (Eildon Housing), Councillor S. 
Aitchison (SBC), Councillor S. Bell (SBC), Mr S. Gourlay (Scottish Fire & Rescue), 
Councillor C. Hamilton (SBC), Mr Tony Jakimciw (Borders College), Ms Elaine Morrison 
(Scottish Enterprise), and Mr Simon Mountford (SBHA).
 

3. BORDERS DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 2018 
3.1 Copies of the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report 2018 had been circulated, and Dr 

Tim Patterson gave a presentation, highlighting the 6 priorities with associated key areas 
for action:

 Priority 1:  A Borders where we live in vibrant, healthy safe spaces and 
communities 

 Priority 2:  A Borders where we flourish in our early years
 Priority 3:  A Borders where we have good mental wellbeing
 Priority 4:  A Borders where we reduce the use of and harm from alcohol, tobacco 

and other drugs
 Priority 5:  A Borders where we have a sustainable, inclusive economy with equity 

of outcomes for all 
 Priority 6:  A Borders where we eat well, have a healthy weight and are physically 

active



3.2 Tim Patterson confirmed that an action plan would be developed and the Community 
Planning outcome measures updated as a result of this.  In response to questions, Dr 
Patterson confirmed that boredom and loneliness were included under mental health, 
especially its impact on older people, and it was hoped that communities would help 
through actions in Locality Plans; work was ongoing to develop funding to try to address 
health in the workforce in smaller companies; and there were encouraging signs from the 
work of the family nurse programme in trying to reduce smoking in young mothers.  There 
followed some discussion on low carbon and sustainability and the option of sharing 
property and transport.  Dr Patterson then gave an update on public health reform with the 
formation of Public Health Scotland.  Allyson McCollom would circulate copies of a 
response to the consultation on this to members of the Board.
Noted.

4. MINUTE 
Copies of the Minute of Meeting of 7 March 2019 had been circulated.  In response to a 
question with regard to paragraph 7, the Best Value Audit, SBC Executive Director Philip 
Barr confirmed that the draft outcome of the audit was expected in about 6 weeks and 
publication of the final report would be in October 2019.

AGREED to approve the Minute.
 

5. CHILD POVERTY ACTION PLAN 
5.1 Copies of a report by the Director of Public Health on the development of a Child Poverty 

Action Plan in response to the Child Poverty (Scotland) Act 2017, had been circulated.  
Allyson McCollam, Associated Director of Public Health, presented the Action Plan, 
whose 3 main drivers were income from employment; income from social security and 
benefits; and the cost of living.  Scottish Government guidance required Local Authorities 
and the NHS to produce joint reports by June 2019.  This single joint Plan from the 
Community Planning Partnership was intended to fulfil that need.  Once submitted to 
Scottish Government, the Plan would be assessed by an independent body which would 
provide comments.  As this was the first Plan, current activities were described as well as 
the future direction including a step change in the approach.  Reporting would also go 
beyond children’s services and include other partners.  There was also a need to 
demonstrate how families experiencing low income/living in poverty were being engaged 
and what impact any changes being made were having on them.  This was work in 
progress and would be strengthened in future.  There were 5 main work-streams:  
employability; housing; customer services, including welfare benefits advice; education; 
and health & wellbeing.  There was a very specific duty placed on NHS to have pathways 
in place for young children, with Scottish Government setting long term targets for 2030 
for reductions in poverty, with milestones along the way.  Some national support and 
guidance had been provided around those.  Whichever measures were chosen, either 1 in 
4 or 1 in 3 children in the Borders was living in poverty and with the Borders being a low 
wage economy, progress for young people may not be quite as positive as elsewhere.  It 
was recognised at the recent Community Planning Programme Board that this Action Plan 
combined both strategic and operational aspects of work so this needed to be separated 
out, the economic development aspects captured, and further discussion be taken forward 
with the Third Sector.  

5.2 In response to a query regarding Scottish Government’s 4 definitions of poverty and 
measures, Ms McCollam advised that the Improvement Service was carrying out some 
work which may give local authorities more trackable measures.  In terms of engaging 
with the public, in particular those experiencing poverty, there were no direct ways at the 
moment but any ideas on how to do so without stigmatising people would be welcomed.  
The Third Sector may also be able to provide support.  This was a really important 
Community Planning initiative with further work required on how best to take actions 
forward.



AGREED:

(a) to approve the Child Poverty Action Plan for submission to the Scottish 
Government; and

(b) that a further report would be provided to the next meeting of the Strategic 
Board on how the governance, including reporting, of the Action Plan would 
be taken forward.

6. DRAFT SCOTTISH FIRE & RESCUE STRATEGIC PLAN 2019 - 2022 
Copies of the Draft Scottish Fire and Rescue Strategic Plan 2019 – 2022, which was 
currently out for consultation, had been circulated.  Steven Mitchell advised that the 
consultation was available on Citizen Space until 18 July 2019, with all partners invited to 
provide comments.  The Plan “Working Together for a Safer Scotland” had 4 broad 
outcomes around prevention, response, people and public value.  Discussions were 
currently underway to broaden the role of the fire fighter to the benefit of communities, 
which was all about working together in partnership.  Members of the Board offered their 
congratulations on the expanded services and the partnership working by the Fire and 
Rescue Service.
Noted.
 

7. SCOTTISH BORDERS COMMUNITY PLAN ACTION PLAN 
Copies of the Community Plan Action Plan 2019 had been circulated, which gave details 
of the expected outcomes for each Theme along with actions to deliver the outcomes.  
Still to be added were the progress RAG status and timescales for each action.  Shona 
Smith, SBC Communities & Partnership Manager, confirmed that while a lot of progress 
had been made, there was still much to be done.  At the recent CP Programme Board 
meeting, the Theme Leads had been asked to add in the timescales and resources for 
actions.  Some of the measures and targets may change now that they had all be brought 
together into the one document.  Dr Patterson confirmed that with regard to Our Health & 
Wellbeing Theme, a lot had happened since indicators had first been identified so these 
now needed to be re-visited to make them much more specific and smarter.  The 
Chairman commented that many of the outcomes were general and aspirational, so it 
would be helpful for monitoring purposes if they could be more quantifiable, including a 
definition of short, medium and long term.  Updates on each action would not be expected 
everu time.  Superintendent McInnes also commented on the next cycle of local policing 
plans which were due at the end of the year which may change some of the actions and 
measures if the public’s priorities had changed.  It was important that there was a golden 
thread running through all plans.  Mrs Hume commented that it would be good to get Third 
Sector measures into the Action Plan, such as Men’s Sheds and University of the Third 
Age, and Ms Smith confirmed that these, and any other measures, would be welcomed.  

AGREED to receive an update on the Action Plan at the next Board meeting.
  

8. LOCALITY PLANS AND EMERGING KEY PRIORITIES 
With reference to paragraph 6 of the Minute of 7 March 2019, copies of draft Locality 
Plans for each of the 5 areas had been circulated.  Copies of a document with the key 
priorities which had come out of discussions at the Area Partnerships were issued at the 
meeting.  Shona Smith, SBC Communities & Partnership Manager, advised that the next 
stage was to take the Plans and key priorities to other stakeholders to see if they agreed 
with the content.  The Locality Plans were dynamic documents and would evolve as 
progress was made and it was important that these were driven by local communities and 
in partnership.  Ms Smith gave the example of transport, which had not been included as 
a priority in the original Community Plan due to lack of evidence but was now likely to be 



included in the next version as it had been included in each Locality Plan.  Philip Barr, 
SBC Executive Director, explained that the intention was to measure success on a regular 
basis but also be prepared to change as communities asked for priorities to change.  
Further work would be needed on communication with communities to ensure people 
knew what was happening and where to find information.
Noted.
  

9. COMMUNITY PLAN ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 
Colin Banks, SBC Locality Development Officer, advised that each Community Planning 
Partnership had to publish what they had been doing with regard to Community 
Partnership work.  The aim was to include this Performance Report as an addendum to 
the Community Plan, reflecting on the work that had been carried out and also a plan for 
the following 12 months.  Further details would be worked up on the 3 Quality of Life 
Theme outcomes and presented to the CP Programme Board and if these were approved 
then the same would be done for the other Themes’ outcomes and brought to the 
Strategic Board thereafter.  

AGREED to receive at the next Board meeting further details and an update on 
progress with the Annual Performance Report, including an anticipated timetable 
for reporting.   

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
Mr McGrath, Chairman of the Scottish Borders Community Council Network, made 
reference to the growth of Men’s Sheds, with the SBCCN AGM recently being held in the 
Kelso Men’s Shed.  Shona Smith, SBC Communities & Partnership Manager, explained 
about the role of the Men’s Shed Co-ordinator who reported quarterly.

AGREED to have a presentation and update from the Men’s Shed Co-ordinator and 
representatives from Men’s Sheds in the area at the next meeting of the Board. 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The date of the next meeting of the Strategic Board was confirmed as Thursday 12 
September 2019 at 2.00 p.m.
Noted.
 


